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RAJYA SABHA

The House met at eleven of the Clock. The Deputy Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS    TO  QUESTIONS

Reconstitution of ITDC Board of

Directors

*281. SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA:
Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) what is the approved sanctioned' strength of official and non-official members on the Board of Directors of ths  ITDC;

(b) whether it is a fact that since November, 1987, the ITDC has been functioning with two or three official members on its Board and no effort has been made by Government to have the ITDC Board, at full strength;

(c) if the answer to (b) above be in the affirmative, what are the details thereof and the reasons for not having since November, 1987. the ITDC Board at full strength; and

(d') by when Government propose to reconstitute the ITDC Board?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION AND
TOURISM (DEPARTMENT OF
TOURISM) (SHRIMATI SUKHBANS
KAUR): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) According to the Articles of Association of ITDC, the Board of Directors will have not less than two and more than fifteen members on the Board.

(b) to (d) Since November 1987 the Board of ITDC has been functioning with two or three official Directors. Efforts have been made in the past to reconstitute the Board, but no final decision could be taken.
The matter is, however, under consideration of the Government but it is nol possible to indicate a time limit.
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"The matter is however, under consideration of the Government but it is not possible to indicate a time limit."
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SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: Madam, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether according to the articles of association of the ITDC there is a provision for a labour representative on the Bviard and, if so, whether that post is vacant or has b:en filled! up.

But, Madam, the main problem is that the ITDC is in doldrums. There is a strong talk that it is going to be sold out to a private management. Actually this fear psychosis is there among the employees. I would liks to know from the hon. Minister whether it is true that they are going to sell out the ITDC to a private management.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It is not connected with that.

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: It is connected with it.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: This is

about the Board.

SHRI- MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: Thi squestion pertains to the Board of the ITDC.
There is no written provision for interface with labour or labour representation. But there is no bar also. It can be considered. At one particular time one of the earlier Ministers had also considered it. So there is no bar on it.
But there Is no   specific provision.

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: About selling it out?

SHRIMATI CHANDRIKA ABHI-
NANDAN JAIN: Madam, this is a very serious matter. Since 1987 ths ITDC has been functioning with the help of only two officials while the full strength of the Board of Directors is 15. The hon. Minister has1 also shown his helplessness m constituting the Board of Directors. Madam, I understand that the post of Chairman and Managing Director, CMD, which is a very important position to run a corporation,' is also lying vacant since 1990. I was told that a seTection committee had been constituted. I would like to know from the hon. Minister what the reasons are for not filling up the vacancy of Chairman and1 Managing Director of t he ITDC and how much time the selection board is going to take to fill up this particular vacancy. Is this post of Chairman and Managing Director in any way linked with the proposal to restructure the ITDC? Madam, there is a proposal mooted by the Government to restructure the ITDC in such a way as to introduce foreign companies to participate in some of the ventures of the ITDC. I would like to know from the hon. Minister what sort of restructuring plan has been mooted by the Central Government.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: There are

two questions put into   one.

SHRI AJIT P. K. JOGI: Three in one,
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The first one is really directly connected with it, but the other one is not connected with it.

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: Madam, in the restructuring of the ITDC as such, the basic structure is going to remain the same.
Maybe, in a particular division within the ITDC some changes are being thought about.
But that does not come within the purview of this question.

As far as filling up the vacancy of the CMD, ITDC, is concerned, sometime in October-November the selection procedure was put into motion. The Ministry approached the Public Enterprises Selection Board to send a panel of recommended names from which the CMD, ITDC, could be chosen. So, the process hag really been set in motion by the Ministry in October—November, 1991. Just a few days ago just three or four days ago, the ACC has sent our proposals back to us, rejecting the proposals and1 asking us to start the whole process de novo. So really, as I said in answer to the earlier question of Mr.
Mishraji also, it is up to us to get the process going. After that it is not really under our control as to how long the ACC or the Public Enterprises Selection Board takes.


THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The composition of the two, private and Government.

SHRIMATI SUKHBANS KAUR: The
Department of Public Enterprises has issued fresh guidelines, according to which they have to have functional directors: as full-time operational directors, Government directors and non-official directors. The strength of the functional directors should not exceed 50 per cent of the actual strength of the Board. The Government directors should not exceed1 one-sixth of the actual strength of the Board and non-official directors should not exceed one-third of the actual strength of the Board

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: Madam,
I would just like to add that these are' guidelines. It is not mandatory.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 282.

Balance of Payment Position

*282. SHRI SUNDER SINGH
BHANDARIA SHRI
MURL.IDHAR
CHANDRAKANT
BHANDARE:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the balance of payments position at the end of May 1992, together with the corresponding figures last year; and

†The question was  actually  asked on the floor of the House by     Shri Sunder Singh
Bhandari.

